MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1153, 1210, and 1264** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bills do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1064** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1064D

On page 1, line 7, of the House bill, delete "Department of Public Safety " and insert "Office of the Attorney General "

On page 1, line 12, of the House bill, delete "secretary of public safety" and insert "attorney general"

On page 1, line 12, of the House bill, delete "secretary " and insert "attorney general "

On page 2, line 2, of the House bill, delete "secretary " and insert "attorney general "

On page 2, line 3, of the House bill, delete " secretary" and insert " attorney general"

On page 2, line 3, of the House bill, delete "secretary " and insert "attorney general "

On page 2, line 5, of the House bill, delete "secretary " and insert "attorney general "

On page 2, line 7, of the House bill, after "The " delete "secretary "

On page 2, line 7, of the House bill, after "secretary " insert "attorney general "

On page 2, line 10, of the House bill, delete "secretary" and insert "attorney general"

On page 2, line 12, of the House bill, delete "commissioner" and insert "attorney general"

On page 2, line 22, of the House bill, delete "secretary" and insert "attorney general"

On page 2, line 32, of the House bill, after "the " delete "Department of Public Safety, for the purposes of creating"

On page 2, line 32, of the House bill, after "creating " insert "Office of the Attorney General, as an irrevocable gift, to create "

On page 2, line 32, of the House bill, after "endowment " delete "to provide ongoing moneys for the heroes wellness grant, "

On page 3, line 2, of the House bill, after "endowment" delete ", held in trust and vested"

On page 3, line 2, of the House bill, delete the comma and insert ". The endowment shall be subject to a gift agreement between the Office of the Attorney General and the South Dakota Community Foundation"

On page 3, line 3, of the House bill, delete "Department of Public Safety" and insert "Office of the Attorney General"

On page 3, line 5, of the House bill, after "endowment" delete ", to be administered in accordance with the provisions of this Act"

On page 3, line 6, of the House bill, after "Act." insert " Any distributable income from this endowment fund shall be deposited into the Office of the Attorney General's Law Enforcement Officer Training fund."

On page 3, line 7, of the House bill, delete "Department of Public Safety" and insert "Office of the Attorney General"

On page 3, line 8, of the House bill, after "grant" insert " and administrative expenses"

On page 3, line 11, of the House bill, delete "secretary of the Department of Public Safety " and insert "attorney general "

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1166** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1166A

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "\$1" and insert "\$2"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1167** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1167B

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "\$1" and insert "\$2"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1169** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1169A

On page 1, line 1, of the Introduced bill, delete "benefit of South Dakota" and insert "arts"

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete " state, for purposes of benefiting the citizens of South Dakota" and insert " South Dakota Arts Council to promote, stimulate, encourage, recognize, and assist the arts"

On page 1, line 6, of the Introduced bill, delete " state" and insert " executive director of the arts council"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1171** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1171A

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "\$1" and insert "\$2"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1237** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1237C

On page 1, line 4, of the House Appropriations bill, delete "\$3,329,000" and insert "\$1"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1256** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1256A

On page 1, after line 6, of the Introduced bill, insert "

Section 2. The Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall develop a plan to implement best management practices in the Big Sioux River watershed and improve surface water quality of the Big Sioux River with the funds appropriated in section 1 of this Act. The Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall confer with stakeholders, including water development districts, conservation districts, agricultural producer groups, local governments, other state agencies, and other interested entities to develop and implement the plan. The Department of Environment and Natural Resources shall provide public notice of the plan on the department's website for a period of thirty days before implementation of the plan.

"

On page 1, after line 11, of the Introduced bill, insert "

Section 5. This Act is repealed December 31, 2025.

"

1256B

On the previously adopted amendment (1256A), On page 1, line 4, delete "\$20,000,000" and insert "\$1"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1265** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1265A

On page 1, line 5, of the Introduced bill, delete "\$3,200,000" and insert "\$800,000"

On page 1, line 7, of the Introduced bill, after "towers" delete "; and"

On page 1, line 8, of the Introduced bill, after "and" delete "(2) A sum of \$2,400,000 to expand coverage of the state radio system in the Black Hills by adding additional state radio tower sites and the necessary equipment and antenna systems for the radio towers to be operational"

1265C

On the previously adopted amendment (1265A), On page 1, line 1, after "the " delete "state "

On the previously adopted amendment (1265A), On page 1, line 5, after "of" insert " reimbursing costs associated with the"

On the previously adopted amendment (1265A), On page 1, line 6, after "of " delete "providing:"

On the previously adopted amendment (1265A), On page 1, line 7, delete "(1) A sum of \$800,000 to purchase the necessary electronics and antenna systems to upgrade the equipment at the Hot Springs and Reliance state radio towers" and insert " expansion of the radio system coverage in the Black Hills through the addition of radio tower sites"

And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

۸Ic	^ N	1R	DD	FCT	DE	NT.	
AIS	() IV	'nκ	PK	ロカロ	1 1 -	IN I -	

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1267** and returns the same with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

1267C

On page 1, line 2, of the House Appropriations bill, delete "purchasing of equipment " and insert "new facilities and renovation of existing facilities "

On page 1, line 4, of the House Appropriations bill, delete "\$1" and insert "\$12,000,000"

On page 1, line 5, of the House Appropriations bill, delete " purchasing equipment for the technical colleges" and insert " constructing new facilities and purchasing and renovating existing facilities for use by the technical colleges"

On page 1, line 6, of the House Appropriations bill, after "distribution" insert " of funding"

On page 1, line 6, of the House Appropriations bill, after "college" delete " to purchase new equipment"

On page 1, line 11, of the House Appropriations bill, delete "2022" and insert " 2025"

1267D

On the previously adopted amendment (1267C), On page 1, line 2, after "equipment " insert "construction of " And that as so amended, said bill do pass.

Also MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Appropriations respectfully reports that it has had under consideration **HB 1279, 1280, and 1281** which were tabled.

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ JEAN HUNHOFF
Jean Hunhoff, Chair